travel document request on March 12, Hong Kong would have had substantially more 

time to respond. 

This delay alone compels release. 

B. Hong Kong’s Complete Silence Confirms No Progress Toward Removal 

Even after the government finally acted on May 26, 2025, the result has been 

complete silence. Two hundred and twenty-eight (228) days have passed since the 

request was submitted. Hong Kong has not responded, acknowledged receipt, 

requested additional documentation, provided any timeline for consideration. It has 

given no indication whatsoever that it will cooperate with Mr.